

No. 41600-0-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Joshua Viles,**

Appellant.

---

Lewis County Superior Court Cause No. 10-1-00382-1

The Honorable Judge Richard L. Brosey

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**

P.O. Box 6490  
Olympia, WA 98507  
(360) 339-4870  
FAX: (866) 499-7475

FILED 7/17/11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... ii

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR** .....1

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR**.....1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS**.....2

**ARGUMENT**.....4

**I. The trial judge should have excluded Mr. Viles’s statements under the *corpus delicti* rule**.....4

A. Standard of Review.....4

B. The prosecution failed to present independent evidence establishing the *corpus delicti* of Failure to Register. ....4

**II. Mr. Viles’s conviction was entered in violation of his right to notice under the Fifth, Sixth, and Fourteenth Amendments, and under Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 3 and 22**.....7

A. Standard of Review.....7

B. Mr. Viles was constitutionally entitled to notice that was both legally and factually adequate. ....7

C. The First Amended Information was legally deficient because it did not include specific facts supporting the allegation that Mr. Viles changed his residence within the same county. ....9

**CONCLUSION** .....10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>Auburn v. Brooke</i> , 119 Wash.2d 623, 836 P.2d 212 (1992).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wash.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Courneya</i> , 132 Wash.App. 347, 131 P.3d 343 (2006).....	7
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wash.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	7, 10
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wash.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989).....	8
<i>State v. McCarty</i> , 140 Wash.2d 420, 998 P.2d 296 (2000).....	7
<i>State v. McPhee</i> , 156 Wash.App. 44, 230 P.3d 284 (2010).....	4
<i>State v. Royse</i> , 66 Wash.2d 552, 403 P.2d 838 (1965).....	8

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	1, 7
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	1, 7
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	1, 7
Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22 .....	1, 7
Wash. Const. Article I, Sections 3.....	1, 7

### WASHINGTON STATUTES

Former RCW 9A.44.130.....	5, 6, 9
---------------------------	---------

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laws 2010, Chapter 265 Sec. 1 .....	5
Laws 2010, Chapter 267 Sec. 2-3.....	5
